

No. 22-3176
(consolidated with No. 22-3666, 22-3794 & 22-3796)

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

– v. –

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP,
Petitioner,

– v. –

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On petition for review of orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

PAUL W. HUGHES
DAVID G. TEWKSBURY
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
CONNOR J. SUOZZO
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Argument | 2 |
| I. The Chairman’s request for voluntary remand was <i>ultra vires</i> | 2 |
| A. Petitioners’ challenge is reviewable..... | 2 |
| B. Directing a voluntary remand request is outside the scope of the Chairman’s exclusive authority. | 5 |
| II. FERC’s orders on remand are arbitrary and capricious. | 23 |
| A. The Commission failed to consider regulatory stability..... | 24 |
| B. FERC’s reinstatement of the former price cap was arbitrary and capricious. | 26 |
| C. FERC’s reinstatement of the vertical demand curve was arbitrary and capricious..... | 29 |
| Conclusion..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arangure v. Whitaker,
 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) 4, 5

Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC,
 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 11

Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC,
 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 11

City of Arlington v. FCC,
 569 U.S. 290 (2013) 4

City of N.Y. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
 913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019) 9

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund,
 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) 14

In re Definition of Waters of U.S.,
 817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016) 13

Dep’t v. Fed. Lab. Relations Auth.,
 21 F.4th 401 (6th Cir. 2021) 19

Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States,
 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) 17, 19, 22

Edmond v. United States,
 520 U.S. 651 (1997) 22

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const.
 Trades Council*,
 485 U.S. 568 (1988) 5

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 28, 33

Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010) 21

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 18

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 12

Cases—continued

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Hirschey v. FERC</i> , 701 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 15 |
| <i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,338 (2015) | 32 |
| <i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) | 7 |
| <i>Jones Brothers, Inc. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) | 13 |
| <i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) | 19 |
| <i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 988 F.3d 841 (6th Cir. 2021) | 24, 27, 32 |
| <i>Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Meyers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) | 22 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 23, 27 |
| <i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 4 |
| <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2012) | 30 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 2 |
| <i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y. v. FPC</i> , 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974) | 10 |
| <i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) | 12 |

Cases—continued

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Rop v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022) | 22 |
| <i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) | 7 |
| <i>Sanders v. Allison Engine Co.</i> , 703 F.3d 930 (6th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) | 7 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) | 3, 13, 17, 21 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) | 4 |
| <i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) | 11 |
| <i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 11 |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) | 7 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | 19 |

Constitutional materials, statutes, and regulations

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 23

5 U.S.C.

 § 551 *passim*

 § 559 5

 § 701(b)(2) 10

 § 706(2)..... 9

 § 706(2)(A)..... 11, 24

 § 3348(a)(1) 7

15 U.S.C. § 2053(i)(2) 7

16 U.S.C.

 § 825l(a)..... 15

 § 825l(b)..... 15, 19

26 U.S.C. § 9041(b)..... 6

42 U.S.C.

 § 2231 6

 § 7171(i)..... 14

 § 7171(b)(1) 22, 23

 § 7171(c) *passim*

 § 7171(e)..... *passim*

18 C.F.R.

 § 1b.7 8

 § 1b.13 9

 § 375.204(a)(2) 8, 14

 § 375.206(a)..... 8, 14

 § 385.209(a)..... 8

Other Authorities

Executive, *Merriam Webster Dictionary* (2023) 13

Executive, *Webster’s New World Dictionary* (2d college ed. 1982)..... 13
